











COMPANHIA ENERGÉTICA DE MINAS GERAIS – CEMIG

LISTED COMPANY - CNPJ 17.155.730/0001-64 - NIRE 31300040127

MARKET ANNOUNCEMENT

Purchase price paid for 51% of Brasil PCH

Cemig (*Companhia Energética de Minas Gerais*), a listed company with securities traded on the stock exchanges of São Paulo, New York and Madrid – in accordance with CVM Instruction 358 of January 3, 2002, as amended – **hereby announces** to the Brazilian Securities Commission (CVM), the São Paulo Stock, Commodities and Futures Exchange (BM&F Bovespa S.A.) and the market in general, as follows:

As per Material Announcements published June 14, July 31, 2013, August 8 and October 28, 2013:

On today's date, **Chipley** SP Participações S.A., owned 40% by Cemig Geração e Transmissão S.A. (**Cemig GT**), 59% by **Renova** Energia S.A. and 1% by **Renovapar** S.A., paid the total agreed consideration of R\$ 739,943,143.10 for acquisition of 51% of the voting stock of **Brasil PCH S.A.**, comprising 49% acquired from **Petrobras** and 2% acquired from **Jobelpa**.

Following this transaction, **Chipley** is now a member of the group of controlling stockholders of **Brasil PCH**.

The prices paid for these two interests, updated and adjusted in accordance with the share purchase agreement, are as follows:

Vendor	% interest in Brasil PCH	Price paid
Petrobras	49%	R\$ 710,925,759.07
Jobelpa	2%	R\$ 29,017,384.03
Total		R\$ 739,943,143.10.

Belo Horizonte, February 14, 2014,

Luiz Fernando Rolla
Chief Finance and Investor Relations Officer

Av. Barbacena 1200 Santo Agostinho 30190-131 Belo Horizonte, MG Brazil Tel.: +55 31 3506-5024 Fax +55 31 3506-5025